Date
1777-05-29

1777-09-01
1777-09-01
1777-05-10
1777-05-28
Subtotal of

1777-11-09

1777-04-08

1776-12-17
1776-12-17
1776-12-27
1777-02-08
1777-02-08
1777-02-08
1777-02-11
1777-02-22
1777-02-22
1777-04-29
1777-04-29
1777-04-29
1777-04-29
1777-04-29
1777-04-29
1777-04-29
1777-04-29
1777-04-29
1777-04-29
1777-04-29
1777-04-29
1777-04-29
1777-04-30
1777-04-30
1777-05-01
1777-05-01
1777-05-01
1777-05-05
1777-05-05
1777-05-05
1777-11-15
1777-05-21
Subtotal of

1777-04-28

1776-12-27
1776-12-30
1777-02-26
1777-04-26
1777-05-28
1777-05-29
1777-06-26
1777-11-18
Subtotal

1777-05-21

1776-12-27
1776-12-28
1776-12-28
1776-12-30
1776-12-30
1777-01-18
1777-01-21
1777-01-21
1777-01-21
1777-01-21
1777-01-21
1777-01-22
1777-01-22
1777-01-23
1777-01-23
1777-01-24
1777-01-25
1777-01-28
1777-01-28
1777-02-07

Tons
20.72

1.5

12
4.5
27

13

38
33.75
57.25
45.5
50
46.25
48.5
39

47.45
45.8
58
44.5
64.5
52.05
53
55.75
83

42

50

30
57.15
23
28.85
28.1
45
67.75
28.75
46.11
42,5
25
23
1378

10

24
26.5
37.75
37
17.8
24
186.05

70.75
42.25
38
51.5
49

43
36.25
49.5
51
51.25
41.75
37.5
37.25
49.5
32
48.5
54
52.5
35

49

Cargo
Bark

Brosley Bricks
Brosley Bricks
Stourbridge Bricks
Stourbridge Bricks
Bricks

From Place
Bristol Road

To Place
River

Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road

To Consignee
Young

Collins

S Stephens
Stephens
Stephens

Cash Rec'd of Joseph Madley for givin a false acc of 8 Tons of Coals

Cheese

Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Coal
Slack Coal
Smith Coal
Coal - source unknown

Cyder

Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal

Household Goods

Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal

Bristol Road

Bristol Road

Bristol Road

Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road

Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road

River

Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road

Coal Co

Coal Co

Coal Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Palmer
Grazebrook & Co
Collins

Collins

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Palmer
Grazebrook & Co

Stephens

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co

Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Collins
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co

By Trader Rate
Richard Davis

F Oakes
Simmonds
William Lloyde
Hash

Luke Pool 1/-

Richards 1/-
Doughty 1/-
F Oakes 1/-
Oakes 1/-
Richards 1/-
Farley 1/-
Oakes

William Oakes

Pool

F Oakes

William Loyde
Thomas Loyde

William Loyde

John Oakes

Richard Loyde
Madling

B Yates

Rowland

Edward Richards
Oswell

Doughty

Richards

Price

Lloyde

William Pool
Harthorne

Lloyde

Ann Randell

R Yates

Williams

F Oakes

Dowell

Doughty

Stephens 1/-
Stafford 1/-
Dowell

Dowell 1/-
William Young
Simmonds

Paine

Pyrke

William Ball

Owsell 1/-
Richards 1/-
F Oakes 1/-
Wild 1/-
Eates 1/-
Hopkins 1/-
Simmons 1/-
Wild 1/-
John Wild 1/-
Hazwell 1/-
Pritchard 1/-
Farley 1/-
Doughty 1/-
Yates 1/-
Pritchard 1/-
Beard 1/-
S Lloyd 1/-
S Lloyd 1/-
John Lloyd 1/-
Beard 1/-

Pounds Shillings Pence
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186.05



Date

1777-02-07
1777-02-08
1777-02-08
1777-02-08
1777-02-08
1777-02-08
1777-02-08
1777-02-08
1777-02-27
1777-02-28
1777-03-01
1777-03-01
1777-03-01
1777-03-01
1777-03-03
1777-03-03
1777-03-03
1777-03-03
1777-03-03
1777-03-03
1777-03-05
1777-03-05
1777-03-05
1777-03-05
1777-03-05
1777-03-05
1777-03-06
1777-03-06
1777-03-07
1777-03-07
1777-03-07
1777-03-08
1777-03-11
1777-03-22
1777-03-22
1777-03-24
1777-03-24
1777-03-24
1777-03-24
1777-03-24
1777-03-24
1777-03-25
1777-03-25
1777-03-25
1777-03-25
1777-03-25
1777-03-25
1777-03-25
1777-03-25
1777-03-28
1777-03-28
1777-03-28
1777-03-29
1777-03-31
1777-03-31
1777-03-31
1777-04-01
1777-04-26
1777-04-26
1777-04-26
1777-04-26
1777-04-28
1777-04-28
1777-04-28
1777-04-28
1777-05-06
1777-05-06
1777-05-06
1777-05-07
1777-05-10
1770-05-12
1777-05-12
1777-05-12
1777-05-13
1777-05-13
1777-05-14
1777-05-15
1777-05-15
1777-05-22
1777-05-24

Tons
55
54.5
60.25
57
59.15
49.25
56.5
54.95
44
49.5
61.5
53
39.25
37
43.75
45.4
46

37
50.55
38

23
54.5
57

62
54.5
49.75
51.25
42
42.5
94.5
43.45
51
40
40
53.75
43

39
55.4
47.75
52

52

47
62.1
45.5
46.35
47.85
46

55
53.5
54

39
54.25
61.5
48.35
53.35
60.15
39.25
52.75
48.75
49.5
54.4
46.5
45.4
40
45.75
44
47.5
38
63.75
22.75
30

36

28
38.65
38

40
30.5
32.85
39

12

Cargo

Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal

From Place

To Place

Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road

To Consignee
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins

Collins

Palmer
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Palmer

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins

Coal Co

Palmer
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Collins

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co

By Trader Rate

wild 1/-
Sutton 1/-
John Wild 1/-
Yates 1/-
Yates 1/-
Madling 1/-
Loyde 1/-
Yates 1/-
Yates

Hopkins

wild

Richards

Randle

Collen

Newell

William Lloyd
Simmons

Thomas Oakes
Richard Loyde
Transom
Doughty

wild

Lloyde
Hazwell
Sutton

Sam Lloyd
Madlin

Oakes

Buckley
Richards

Rider
Britchford
Marven
William Lloyd
wild

Dilling

William Yates
John Yates
Doughty
Oswell

wild
Britchford
James Loyde
Beard
Richards
Nevitt

William Oakes
Madley

F Oakes
Pritchard
Marvon

Yates

Pool

Yates

Robert Yates
Lloyd
Transom
Britchford 1/-
Simmons 1/-
T Oakes 1/-
Oswell 1/-
Sutton
Goodwin

wild

Doughty
William Oakes
Buckley
Marvan

John Wild
William Lloyde
Edward Richards
F Oakes
Britchford
Doughty
Thomas Oakes
Richards
Rowland
Simmons
Oswell
Richard Loyde

Pounds Shillings Pence

15 0
2 14 6
3 0 3
2 17 0
2 19 3
2 9 3
2 16 6
2 15 0
2 4 0
2 9 6
3 1 6
2 13 0
1 19 3
1 17 0
2 3 9
2 5 6
2 6 0
1 17 0
2 10 6
1 18 0
1 3 0
2 14 6
2 17 0
3 2 0
2 14 6
2 9 9
2 11 3
2 2 0
2 2 3
4 14 6
2 3 6
2 11 0
2 0 0
2 0 0
2 13 9
2 3 0
1 19 0
2 15 6
2 7 9
2 12 0
2 12 0
2 7 0
3 2 0
2 5 6
2 6 3
2 7 9
2 6 0
2 15 0
2 13 6
2 14 0
1 19 0
2 14 3
3 1 6
2 8 3
2 13 3
3 0 3
1 19 3
2 12 9
2 8 9
2 9 6
2 14 6
2 6 6
2 5 6
2 0 0
2 5 9
2 4 0
2 7 6
1 18 0
3 3 9
1 2 9
1 10 0
1 16 0
1 8 0
1 18 9
1 18 0
2 0 0
1 10 6
1 12 9
1 19 0
0 12 0



Date

1777-06-29
1777-06-30
1777-06-30
1777-07-08
1777-07-09
1777-07-12
1777-07-24
1777-08-16
1777-09-01
1777-09-01
1777-09-01
1777-09-01
1777-09-02
1777-09-05
1777-09-10
1777-09-10
1777-10-07
1777-10-15
1777-10-15
1777-10-15
1777-10-16
1777-10-16
1777-10-16
1777-10-16
1777-10-16
1777-10-16
1777-10-16

1777-10-17
1777-10-17
1777-10-17
1777-10-20
1777-10-21
1777-10-21
1777-10-21
1777-10-21
1777-10-22
1777-10-24
1777-10-24
1777-10-29
1777-11-05
1777-11-06
1777-11-07
1777-11-07
1777-11-07
1777-11-08
1777-11-08
1777-11-13
1777-11-14
1777-11-15
1777-11-17
1777-11-21
1777-11-21
1777-11-23
1777-11-30
1777-12-06
1777-12-06
1777-12-06
1777-12-06
1777-12-12
Subtotal of

1777-03-20
1777-03-29
1777-05-06
1777-05-08
1777-05-10
1777-05-12
1777-07-12
1777-08-19
1777-09-01
1777-09-01
1777-09-05
1777-09-08
1777-10-07
1777-10-17
1777-10-19
1777-11-01
1777-11-30
Subtotal of

Tons
315
325
39
31
43.5
39.8
60
105
47
31
42
5.2
32
48
56.5
57.5
27
36.3
16.55

37.75
32
40
47.3
50

33
39.5

38

32

58
40.7
35
485
43
a5
46

57
50
38.5
53
54.5
53.5
51.5
54.5
a5

59
a5

52
50
46.25
51
48.25
435
33

56
51.5
49.95
45

53
7287.7

335
483
40.75
32
42.75
37.15
4255
40.25
a4
40.75
405
53

36
26.25
415
37

37
673.2

Cargo

Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal

Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal

Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal

From Place

To Place

Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road

Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road

Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road

To Consignee
Palmer
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Brewer

Mrs White
Collins

Palmer

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Palmer
Grazebrook & Co
Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Palmer

Messrs Kings &
Fryer

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins
Stephens
Palmer

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co

By Trader Rate
William Oakes
William Yates
Rider

Thomas Oakes
Novett

Ozwell
Doughty
Ozwell

John Yates

F Oakes

Nevitt
Simmonds
William Loyde
wild

Ozwell

Madlin
Thomas Lloyde
Richard Lloyde
Doughty
Doughty

F Richards
William Loyde
Britchford
William Ball
wild

Doughty
Transom

Yates

Richards

wild

Ozwell
Madling

Rider

Nevitt
Harthorne
Ozwell
William Pool
George Ozwell
William Burton
Ozwell
William Ball

F Richards
Madlin

Nevitt

Yates

Richards
William Haines
wild

F Oakes
Thomas Oakes
Ozwell

Robert Yates

F Richards
Doughty

Ball

Ozwell

wild
Hartshorne
Ozwell

Price

Lloyd

R Tolley
Turner
Turner
Glover
William Pew
Tolly

John Rider
Thomas Loyde
Glover

Pew

Rider

R Tolly

Pew

Tolley

Tolly

Pounds Shillings Pence
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Date

1777-07-11

1777-10-30
1777-10-30

1777-12-18

1777-01-28
1777-05-16
1777-06-12
1777-06-15
1777-06-26
1777-06-29
1777-08-21
1777-09-17
1777-11--30
Subtotal

Tons Cargo

57.75  Stinkers

4 Stone
16.25 Stone
22 Tan

58.25 Tenby Coal

24 Tenby Coal
25.5 Tenby Coal
27 Tenby Coal
26 Tenby Coal
23 Tenby Coal
27 Tenby Coal
48 Tenby Coal

25.5 Tenby Coal
284.25 Tenby Coal

Total of all types of coal: 9809.2

1777-08-16
1777-09-27
1777-06-16
Subtotal of

1777-05-28

18 Timber
5.5 Timber
34,65 Timber & Bark
58.15 Timber

4 Wool

From Place

Bristol Road

Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road

To Place

Bristol Road

Bristol
Bristol Road

Bristol Road

Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road

River
River

Bristol Road

To Consignee

Grazebrook & Co

Franklin

Collins

Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co

Prinks & Co
Bolton

Grazebrook & Co

By Trader Rate
Calles

Simmonds
Simmonds

Paine

Trigg 1/-
Reynolds

Dowell

Reynolds

Reynolds

Reynolds

Paine

Morgan

R Joyner

Ozwell
Evans
Young

William Young

Pounds Shillings Pence
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284.25
9809.2



